

OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Heidi M. Anderson Anthony Jenkins
Aminta Breaux Ronald Nowaczyk

Gregory Fowler
Peter Goodwin
Freeman Hrabowski, III
Bruce Jarrell

Konata Yowaczy.

Darryll J. Pines
Kim Schatzel
Kurt L. Schmoke
Charles Wight

FROM: Jay A. Perman, Chancellor

DATE: Monday, March 14, 2022

SUBJECT: Wilson H. Elkins Professorship Call for Nominations – FY 2023

I am pleased to announce that the University System of Maryland (USM) is able to make available to its institutions the Wilson H. Elkins Professorship for use in Academic Year 2022-2023 (FY 2023). The Professorship, which began in 1978 at the University of Maryland, College Park, was established to perpetuate the name and contributions of Wilson H. Elkins, a former Rhodes Scholar who led the University of Maryland to new levels of distinction as its president from 1954 to 1978. When the University System of Maryland began in 1988, Dr. Elkins agreed that the professorship bearing his name should extend to the entire USM family. Information about the Professorship and a listing of recent Elkins Professors are available on the University System of Maryland website at https://www.usmd.edu/usm/academicaffairs/elkins.html.

Tay A Fernan

Elkins Professors must exhibit, at a minimum, all of the following qualifications:

- A solid record of achievement in a recognized academic or professional discipline;
- Evidence of significant achievement outside traditional disciplines but linked in scholarly and professional ways to the work of the USM;
- Demonstrated ability and continuing desire to lead and inspire undergraduate and graduate students in a range of learning situations – from the lab, to the classroom, to the studio, to the community, to online; and
- Demonstrated ability and intent to participate vigorously in programs and activities outside the USM.

Income from the endowment for the Elkins Professorship is intended to support compelling projects with focus on research, scholarship, or community engagement that will allow the Elkins Professor to make an important contribution to the teaching, research, or public service mission of the institution and the entire USM. Direct involvement with undergraduate and/or graduate students and outreach to other institutions within the System are hallmarks of the Elkins Professors.



The Professorship income may be used to supplement an existing faculty line; recruit an outstanding individual to an institution to fill a vacancy; or to provide special recognition or support to retain a current outstanding faculty member who has made or will make an important contribution to the teaching, research, or public service mission of the institution and the entire USM through a compelling project with focus on research, scholarship, or community engagement. Institutions that use the Professorship to provide a salary supplement should understand that continued salary supplement after the Professorship period becomes the responsibility of the individual institution.

In all cases, the Professorship should not be viewed as a reward for maintenance of the status quo but as an opportunity for the institution to build on its strengths to be of greater service to its students and to society.

Nomination(s) for the Professorship should include:

- A short (one page or less) narrative description of how the nominee exemplifies the excellence an endowed professorship signifies;
- A brief curriculum vitae of the nominee;
- A description of the compelling research, scholarship, or community engagement project that the faculty member will undertake;
- A description of how the income from the Elkins endowment would be used, including a proposed budget listing the amount of proposed support for publications, graduate/undergraduate assistants, lab materials, distinguished lecture series, travel, salary supplement, etc. (The proposed budget should be based on a maximum annual award of \$80,000. However, the amount of spendable income the endowment generates will determine how many awards and the amount(s) of the awards we can offer for FY 2023); and
- A proposed time-period (Appointments to the Elkins Professorship are ordinarily made for a one-year period. Departments may apply to renew an existing Elkins Professorship during the normal review cycle.).

If your intent is to use the Professorship to recruit an outstanding scholar to your institution, please indicate the name(s) of individual(s) who might be considered for the proposed appointment along with applicable information from above. Also note that identifying possible candidates in no way implies any obligation to make the final selection from those listed.

Finally, we anticipate releasing the call for nominations for the **Elkins Professorship Academic Innovation Award** within the next few months. If your nominees have academic innovation-related proposals, consider holding the nominations, so they are routed to and through that process.

Please submit your questions and materials to Dr. Zakiya Lee (<u>zlee@usmd.edu</u>; 301-602-8689) by Friday, May 6, 2022. I look forward to announcing the next Wilson H. Elkins Professors.

JAP:zsl

cc: Joann Boughman, Senior Vice Chancellor for Academic and Student Affairs
Denise Wilkerson, Chief of Staff to the Chancellor

INSTITUTIONS !/ BOWIE STATE UNIVERSITY • COPPIN STATE UNIVERSITY • FROSTBURG STATE UNIVERSITY • SALISBURY UNIVERSITY
TOWSON UNIVERSITY • UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE • UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE • UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE • UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, COLLEGE PARK • UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
EASTERN SHORE • UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND GLOBAL CAMPUS REGIONAL CENTERS !/ UNIVERSITIES AT SHADY GROVE • UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
OF MARYLAND AT HAGERSTOWN • UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND AT SOUTHERN MARYLAND